December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 12 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources (Continued)

It is the Foundation's practice to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures,
liabilities, and other obligations come due. For 2022 and 2021, board-designated funds totaled
approximately $4,000,000. Although the Foundation does not intend to spend from its board-designated
investments other than amounts appropriated for general expenditures as part of its annual budget
approval and appropriations process, amounts from its board-designated investments could be made
available, if necessary.

Note 13 - Related Party Transactions

Contributions from board members were approximately $2,218,000 and $1,454,000 for the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 14 - Prior Period Restatement

The accompanying financial statements for 2021 have been restated to properly present accumulated
investment earnings for endowment investments. The following financial statement line items for fiscal
year 2021 were affected by the change:

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Originally
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Net assets with donor restrictions - Beginning of year $ 18,976,593 $ 15,422,293 $ (3,554,300)
Net assets without donor restrictions - Beginning of

year 16,062,025 19,616,325 3,554,300
Change in net assets from nonoperating activities -

With donor restrictions 2,380,954 1,092,851 (1,288,103)
Change in net assets from nonoperating activities -

Without donor restrictions 246,366 1,534,469 1,288,103
Net assets with donor restrictions - End of year 21,254,216 16,411,813 (4,842,403)
Net assets without donor restrictions - End of year 17,717,319 22,559,722 4,842,403

Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2021

As Originally
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Net assets without donor restrictions $ 17,717,319 $ 22,559,722 $ 4,842,403
Net assets with donor restrictions 21,254,216 16,411,813 (4,842,403)

Total net assets $ 38,971,535 $ 38,971,535 $ -

19

Chicago Public Library Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 14 - Prior Period Restatement (Continued)

Changes in Endowment Net Assets
Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Originally
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Endowment net assets without donor restrictions -
Beginning of year $ 1,547,973 $ 1,213,440 $ (334,533)

Endowment net assets with donor restrictions -
Beginning of year 16,354,530 12,820,230 (3,534,300)

Investment return - Net - Without donor restrictions 658,358 151,935 (506,423)
Investment return - Net - With donor restrictions 3,201,933 1,605,218 (1,596,715)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure -

Without donor restrictions (800,979) (512,367) 288,612
Distribution from board-designated endowment

pursuant to distribution policy (431,182) (48,496) 382,686
Endowment net assets without donor restrictions -

End of year 1,775,149 1,316,879 (458,270)
Endowment net assets with donor restrictions - End

of year 18,755,484 13,913,081 (4,842,403)

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund
December 31, 2021

As Originally
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Board-designated endowment funds $ 1,775,149 $ 1,316,879 $ (458,270)
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts

required to be maintained in perpetuity by the donor 8,641,882 8,641,882 -
Accumulated investment gains 10,113,602 5,271,199 (4,842,403)

Total endowment net assets $ 20,530,633 $ 15,229,960 $ (5,300,673)

20

Supplemental Information

21

Independent Auditor's Report on Supplemental Information

To the Board of Directors
Chicago Public Library Foundation

We have audited the financial statements of Chicago Public Library Foundation as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2022 and have issued our report thereon dated June 13, 2023, which contained an unmodified
opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
financial statements as a whole. The supplemental schedules of changes in net assets with donor restrictions,
purpose restrictions; changes in net assets with donor restrictions, perpetual in nature and net assets without